

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

KATHLEEN G. SCHULTZ and MARY KELLY
on their behalf and on behalf of a class of all persons similarly situated,
Plaintiffs-Appellants

v.

AVIALL, INCORPORATED LONG TERM DISABILITY PLAN and
PERKINS COIE LONG TERM DISABILITY PLAN
on their own behalf and on behalf of a defendant class of certain ERISA plans
insured by PRUDENTIAL INSURANCE COMPANY OF AMERICA,
Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
For the Northern District of Illinois (Castillo, J.)
Civil Action No. 09 C 2387

Brief of the Secretary of Labor, Hilda L. Solis, as Amicus Curiae in Support
of Plaintiffs-Appellants' Petition for Hearing En Banc

M. PATRICIA SMITH
Solicitor of Labor

TIMOTHY D. HAUSER
Associate Solicitor for
Plan Benefits Security Division

ELIZABETH HOPKINS
Counsel for Appellate and
Special Litigation

ANNA O. CROWELL
Trial Attorney
U.S. Department of Labor
200 Constitution Ave., N.W.
Room N-4611
Washington, D.C. 20210
(202) 693-5587

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities iii

Background and Interest of the Secretary 1

Argument.....4

 I. The Court Should Grant En Banc Review Because There Is an Inter-Circuit
 Conflict Concerning Who Is a Proper Defendant in a Claim Under ERISA
 Section 502(a)(1)(B).....6

 II. Seventh Circuit Law Is Contrary to ERISA and Supreme Court Law and
 Presents an Issue of Exceptional Importance Because of Its Likely Impact on
 Plans and Plan Participants and Beneficiaries.....9

Conclusion15

Certificate of Compliance with Rule 32(a).....16

Certificate of Service17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases:

Black & Decker Disability Plan v. Nord,
538 U.S. 822 (2003) 6

Blickenstaff v. R.R. Donnelley & Sons Co. Short Term Disability Plan,
378 F.3d 669 (7th Cir. 2004)..... 6

Curcio v. John Hancock Mut. Life Ins. Co.,
33 F.3d 226 (3d Cir. 1994)..... 7

Cyr v. Reliance Standard Life Ins.,
642 F.3d 1202 (9th Cir. 2011)..... 3,8,9,10,11

Daniel v. Eaton Corp.,
839 F.2d 263 (6th Cir. 1988)..... 7

Donovan v. Cunningham,
716 F.2d 1455 (5th Cir. 1983)..... 2

Feinberg v. RM Acquisition, LLC,
629 F.3d 671 (7th Cir. 2011)..... 6

Firestone Tire & Rubber Co. v. Bruch,
489 U.S. 101 (1989) 6,13,14

Garren v. John Hancock Life Ins. Co.,
114 F.3d 186 (11th Cir. 1997)..... 7

Gelardi v. Pertec Computer Corp.,
761 F.2d 1323 (9th Cir. 1985)..... 8,9

Hall v. Lhaco, Inc.,
140 F.3d 1190 (8th Cir. 1998)..... 8

Harris Trust & Savings Bank v. Salomon Smith Barney, Inc.,
530 U.S. 238 (2000) 8,9,10

Federal Cases-(continued):

<u>Jass v. Prudential Health Care Plan, Inc.,</u> 88 F.3d 1482 (7th Cir. 1997).....	9
<u>Johnson v. Cypress Hill,</u> 641 F.3d 867 (7th Cir. 2011).....	12
<u>Lee v. Burkhardt,</u> 991 F.2d 1004 (2d Cir. 1993).....	8
<u>Leister v. Dovetail, Inc.,</u> 546 F.3d 875 (7th Cir. 2008).....	10
<u>Massachusetts Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Russell,</u> 473 U.S. 134 (1985)	4,12
<u>Mein v. Carus Corp.,</u> 241 F.3d 581 (8th Cir. 2001).....	6
<u>Metropolitan Life Ins. Co. v. Glenn,</u> 128 S. Ct. 2343 (2008)	13
<u>Meyer v. Rigdon,</u> 36 F.3d 1375 (7th Cir. 1994).....	12
<u>Mote v. Aetna Life Ins. Co.,</u> 502 F.3d 601(7th Cir. 2007).....	6,7
<u>Nevada v. United States,</u> 463 U.S. 110 (1983)	12
<u>Pilot Life Ins. Co. v. Dedeaux,</u> 481 U.S. 41 (1987)	13
<u>Riordan v. Commonwealth Edison Co.,</u> 128 F.3d 549 (7th Cir. 1997).....	6
<u>Schultz v. Prudential Ins. Co. of America,</u> 678 F. Supp. 2d 771 (N.D. Ill. 2010)	7

Federal Cases-(continued):

Secretary of Labor v. Fitzsimmons,
805 F.2d 682 (7th Cir. 1986) (en banc)..... 3

UNUM Life Ins. Co. of America v. Ward,
526 U.S. 358 (1999) 14

Federal Statutes:

Employment Retirement Security Act of 1974, Title I
as amended, 29 U.S.C. et seq.:

Section 2, 29 U.S.C. § 1001 1

Section 2(a), 29 U.S.C. § 1001(a) 4

Section 414, 29 U.S.C. § 1132 2,4

Section 502(a)(1)(B), 29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(1)(B) 1 & passim

Section 502(a)(3), 29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(3) 2,9,10

Section 502(d)(2), 29 U.S.C. § 1132(d)(2) 10,11

Section 505, 29 U.S.C. § 1135 2

Section 514, 29 U.S.C. § 1144 11

Miscellaneous:

Fed.R.Civ.P. 19 12 n.3

Metropolitan Life Ins. Co. and Long Term Disability Plan of Sears,
Roebuck and Co., v. Glenn, Brief for Petitioner
2008 WL 512780..... 13
